
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mrs MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Mr DJ Findlay (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs CM Allen 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr REH Flemming 
 

Mr A Furlong 
Mr SM Gibbens 
Mr E Hollick 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs LJ Mullaney 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 09 September 2019 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting
[...]
 QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   19/00253/CONDIT - CROWN CREST PLC, DESFORD LANE, KIRBY MUXLOE (Pages 5 
- 18) 

 Application for variation of Condition 11 of planning permission 10/00332/FUL and 
planning permission 12/00313/CONDIT to extend the permitted days and hours during 
which deliveries can be taken at, or dispatched from, the site to: Mondays to Fridays 
(including Bank Holidays) 06.00 to 23.00; Saturdays 08.00 to 18.00 and Sundays 09.00 to 
13.00. 

8.   19/00625/DEEM - AMBION COURT, SOUTHFIELD WAY, MARKET BOSWORTH (Pages 
19 - 36) 

 Application for demolition of the existing sheltered flats and the construction of 24 
sheltered flats (for the over 60s) and three bungalows with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 

9.   19/00619/OUT - 8 CROSSWAYS, BURBAGE (Pages 37 - 46) 

 Application for erection of one dwelling and garage (outline - all matters reserved). 

10.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 47 - 54) 

 To provide an update to Members on the number of active and closed enforcement cases 
within the borough. 

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 55 - 58) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-42 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 AUGUST 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Mr DS Cope), Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, Mr SM Gibbens, Mr E Hollick, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mrs LJ Mullaney, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith and Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DT Glenville and Councillor P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Jenny Brader, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

113 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Allen and Councillor 
Cope, with the substitution of Councillor Bray for Councillor Cope authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

114 MINUTES  
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor Cartwright, seconded by 
Councillor Allen, requested that the following amendments (in italics) to minute number 
92 (application 19/00149/OUT) to accurately reflect the decision: 
 
Paragraph 2: 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report, that it be noted that the committee endorsed the delivery 
within 18 months, and that any amendment to the section 106 agreement of a minor 
nature be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the ward councillor(s) 
and major amendments be brought back to the Planning Committee. 
 
Resolution: 
 
(iii) The conditions relating to delivery within 18 months be endorsed; 
 
(iv) Any amendment to the S106 agreement of a minor nature be delegated to the 

Head of Planning in consultation with the relevant ward councillor(s) and of a 
major nature be brought back to Planning Committee. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July be approved 
subject to the abovementioned amendments and signed by the chairman. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-43 - 

115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

116 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/01252/OUT and 
19/00611/HOU had been issued. Application 19/00149/OUT was awaiting a section 106 
agreement. 
 

117 19/00452/FUL - 83-103 CHURCH STREET, BURBAGE  
 
Application for change of use of part of existing retail until to drinking establishment (use 
class A4). 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Lynch stated that he was a member of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not commented on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Flemming and seconded by Councillor Walker that permission be refused 
due to the risk to pedestrian safety. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED 
and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused on grounds of pedestrian safety due 
to the users who may wish to congregate outside impeding the safe 
access for pedestrians contrary to policy DM17b. 

 
118 18/01288/FUL - THE BULLS HEAD, 88 MAIN STREET, NAILSTONE  

 
Application for erection of six dwellings and alterations to the existing public house. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. the prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure an 

obligation to highways to deliver a traffic calming scheme; 
b. the planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
119 19/00573/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  

 
Application for conversion of existing building to residential (C3) use and single storey 
extension to side. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Lynch stated that he was a member of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee but had not commented on this application. 
 

Page 2



 

-44 - 

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, some members felt that the development would have an adverse effect on 
the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Walker and seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright that permission be refused.  
 
Following advice from officers and a brief adjournment for the mover and seconder to 
draft their reasons for refusal, Councillor Walker, supported by Councillor Cartwright, 
withdrew his motion. 
 
It was subsequently moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
120 19/00252/FUL - 5 WHARF YARD, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for erection of 14 apartments (revised scheme). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that permission 
be granted subject to conditions. Councillor Findlay proposed an amendment that an 
additional condition be included to require fibre optic broadband. The mover and 
seconder of the original motion supported the amendment which was CARRIED and 
subsequently 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 

obligations: 

 Off-site play and open space provision: £17,369.24 

 Off-site play and open space maintenance: £11,982.88 
 

b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 
 

c. An additional condition requiring installation of fibre optic 
broadband; 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of the planning conditions; 
 

(iii)  The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
121 19/00625/DEEM - AMBION COURT, SOUTHFIELD WAY, MARKET BOSWORTH  

 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

Page 3



 

-45 - 

122 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 17 September 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager  
 
Planning Ref: 19/00253/CONDIT 
Applicant: Mr Gerry Loughran 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Crown Crest PLC Desford Lane Kirby Muxloe  
 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 11 of planning permission 10/00332/FUL and 

planning permission 12/00313/CONDIT to extend the permitted days 
and hours during which deliveries can be taken at, or dispatched 
from, the site to: Mondays to Fridays (including Bank Holidays) 06.00 
to 23.00; Saturdays 08.00 to 18.00 and Sundays 09.00 to 13.00. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission for the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Planning permission was granted on the application site in 2010 for the erection of a 
storage and distribution warehouse (use Class B8) with a gross internal floor area 
of almost 44,000 square metres. This replaced a former steel manufacturing 
building (Use Class B2). The site is currently occupied by Poundstretcher Limited 
as a storage and distribution centre for goods to service their retail outlets 
throughout the country. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.2. Condition 11 of the planning permission (reference 10/00332/FUL) restricts the 
hours of operation for deliveries to and dispatches from the site as follows: 

‘No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site outside the hours of 
6.00am to 7.00pm Mondays to Fridays and 8.00am to 3pm on Saturdays nor at any 
time on Sundays, Bank or Statutory Public Holidays.’ 

2.3. The reason for the imposition of the condition was to define the planning permission 
as then applied for and to provide control, via the requirement for a further planning 
application in respect of any future extension of the permitted hours for further 
impact assessment, in order to protect the amenity of adjacent and nearby 
residential properties from noise and disturbance from activities within the site. The 
2010 application did not however restrict the number of HGV movements to or from 
the site or restrict the movement of vehicles along the approved HGV routes to and 
from the site, only the times for deliveries to and dispatches from the site itself. 

2.4. This application seeks to vary the condition to provide more operational flexibility 
and extend the hours of operation for deliveries to and dispatches from the site to: 

 Mondays to Fridays (including Bank Holidays)  06.00 to 23.00 hours 

 Saturdays      08.00 to 18.00 hours 

 Sundays       09.00 to 13.00 hours 

2.5. The information submitted to support the application states that Poundstretcher 
Limited has undertaken a relocation of their head office and operations from its 
Huddersfield site to the Desford site, consolidating into a single UK head office, The 
consolidation of the two sites at Desford has resulted in a need for more flexibility in 
terms of the times that deliveries can be made to and dispatched from the site. This 
consolidation has already occurred and did not need planning permission. 

2.6. A Planning Statement, Noise Impact Assessment and supplementary note, 
Highway Impact Statement and supplementary Highway Impact Technical Note 
have been submitted to support the application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site covers an area of approximately 6.8 hectares and is located 
within an allocated employment site to the south of Desford Lane in the countryside 
between Desford and Kirby Muxloe (site reference DES31). The majority of the site 
is occupied by the warehouse building along with office buildings, ancillary 
infrastructure and associated internal access and parking areas. The site is 
protected by a perimeter security fence and also by CC
[...]
se the rural roads including cyclists, walkers and horse 
riders etc. 

8.24. This application seeks to vary condition 11 of planning permission 10/00332/FUL to 
extend the time period between which deliveries to and dispatches from the site can 
be undertaken. Condition 11 currently restricts these activities as follows: 

‘No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site outside the hours of 
6.00am to 7.00pm Mondays to Fridays and 8.00am to 3pm on Saturdays nor at any 
time on Sundays, Bank or Statutory Public Holidays.’ 

Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties and to ensure that the 
permitted use does not become a source of annoyance to nearby residents to 
accord with Policy BE1 of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan.  

8.25. Policy BE1 of the Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan (2001) has since been 
replaced by Policy DM10 of the adopted SADMP. 

8.26. Condition 11 of application 10/00332/FUL was imposed in order to define the 
permission and to provide control over any proposed future changes to these hours. 
The condition was imposed in order to protect the amenity of the occupiers of 
adjoining or nearby properties from noise or disturbance associated with the arrival, 
manoeuvring and parking of vehicles within the application site and loading and 
unloading activities within the site rather than the movement of vehicles along the 
designated HGV routes to the application site.  

8.27. A Noise Impact Assessment and Supplementary Note have been submitted to 
support the application. The assessment relates to potential noise impacts on 
properties either adjacent to or close to the site from the extension of activities 
associated with delivery to and dispatch from the site over the extended hours 
applied for rather than impacts from traffic movements on distant properties along 
the HGV routes.  

Page 14



8.28. The Assessment concludes that during the proposed hours for deliveries to and 
dispatches from the app
[...]
 and would be detrimental to their residential amenity 
and therefore would be contrary to Policy DM10 of the adopted SADMP. 

Conditions 

8.36. The original planning permission 10/00332/FUL was subject to 19 conditions. As 
this variation of condition application would result in a new planning permission for 
the site in the event that the application is permitted, it is necessary to consider the 
previously imposed planning conditions and whether or not they are still necessary, 
or need amendment, or whether any additional/new conditions are necessary to 
ensure satisfactory development.   

8.37. Condition 1 (time for commencement) is no longer necessary as the development 
has been implemented. Condition 16 (routeing) is no longer relevant, as it was 
removed by planning permission 12/00313/CONDIT. 

8.38. Condition 4 (drainage), conditions 5 and 6 (ground contamination), condition 7 
(oil/petrol separators), condition 9 (levels), condition 10 (external materials), 
condition 12 (landscaping) and condition 13 (landscaping implementation and 
maintenance), condition 17 (access gates/barriers) and condition 19 (employment) 
have been discharged and were pre-commencement/prior to occupation conditions 
and can be omitted. 

8.39. Conditions 2 (approved plans), condition 3 (use restriction), condition 14 (cycle 
parking facility retention), condition 15 (lighting scheme) and condition 18 (external 
storage) remain necessary to define the permission and ensure satisfactory 
development. 

8.40. Condition 11 (delivery/dispatch restriction) would need to be amended in the event 
that this application is approved to refer to the extended hours. 

8.41. Condition 8 (noise management and mitigation) would need to be amended to 
require the submission of the additional details outlined in this report. 

9. Equality Implications 

9.1. Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 created the public sector equality duty.  
Section 149 states:- 

(1)  A public authority must, in th
[...]
0 of the adopted SADMP. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse  planning permission for the following reason: 

1. The application seeks to extend the hours of operation for deliveries along a 
route which already has significant impacts on the living conditions of 
residents. The increase in hours would give rise to further significant impacts 
for longer periods during the day and significant periods over the weekend 
which would be detrimental to the residential amenity currently experienced 
by residents along the defined route and is therefore contrary to Policy DM10 
of the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Polices DPD 
2016. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 17 September 2019 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 19/00625/DEEM 
Applicant: Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Ambion Court Southfield Way Market Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing sheltered flats and the construction of 24 

sheltered flats (for the over 60s) and three bungalows with associated 
car parking and landscaping. 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

- Affordable Rented Dwellings  

 The submission of bat activity surveys and any necessary mitigation 
proposals 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks the demolition of the existing sheltered housing complex, 
which comprises
[...]
refore recommended for approval subject to 
conditions and the completion of a section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
development remains affordable.  
 

Page 30



11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

- Affordable housing obligation  

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 The submission of bat activity surveys and any necessary mitigation 
proposals 
 

11.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

11.3. That the Planning Manager be given delegated powers to determine the terms of 
the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details, as follows: Site 
location Plan Dwg No.2523/P100, Block plan Dwg No.2523/P104, Proposed 
Site Plan Dwg No. 2523/P102, Proposed site plan Dwg No. 2523/P103, 
Proposed floor plan Dwg No. 2523/P201, Elevations and Sections Dwg No. 
2523/P202, Proposed roof plan, scoter store plan Dwg No.2523/P203 and 
proposed Bungalow Plan Dwg No.2523/P204 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on the 5 June 2019. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and impact of the development 
to accord with Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

3. No development above foundation level shall commence on site until 
representative samples of the types and colours of materials to be used on 
the external elevations of the dwellings hereby permitted have been depos
[...]
: 8 Crossways, Burbage 
 
Proposal: Erection of one dwelling and garage (outline - all matters reserved) 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission, with all matters reserved, for the 
erection of one dwelling and associated garage on land to the rear of 8 Crossways, 
Burbage. 

2.2. The indicative plan submitted shows the existing garden serving no.8 being 
subdivided, with a new dwelling and garage to the rear.  An existing garage to the 
side of the property would be demolished to make way for the access to the new 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



dwelling, which would run along the side boundary with no.10.  Tandem car parking 
spaces for no.8 are shown provided to the side/rear of the existing property. 

2.3. The originally submitted application proposed two dwellings on the site.  However, 
following officers concerns about the likely cramped nature of this form of 
development, the restricted car parking and turning facilities and the likely 
detrimental impacts on residential amenity of traffic and vehicle manoeuvring close 
to no.10, an amended proposal showing a single dwelling only, was submitted. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site currently compromises the rear garden of no. 8 Crossways.  
No.8 is a detached two-storey house with a detached garage and hardstanding to 
the side/front. The existing garden is extremely well established with trees, mature 
shrubbery and hedging.  It also contains a kitchen garden and nursery-type 
greenhouse. The surrounding area comprises a mix of styles and types of 
properties. The site is located within
[...]
l forms part of an ongoing investigation into the use of the woodlands by 

‘Go Wild Camping’ which includes people erecting tents overnight and the siting of a 
large storage container for forestry equipment.  However following refusal of 
18/00843/FUL the owners have submitted a revised planning application for which 
we are awaiting further information to enable its validation.  Legal advice has also 
been on taking enforcement action, who have advised that such action would be 
unreasonable at this time.  The Council`s anti-social behaviour team have been 
informed of concerns raised by local residents in terms of the behaviour of some 
individuals using the campsite. 

 
 Ivy House Farm 
 
 This is a long standing enforcement case with regard to the storage of an excessive 

amount of items both on fields and within agricultural buildings.  The owner has been 
working with the case officer to remove items, however the owner is terminally ill and 
as such the Council are withholding taking any formal action at this time. 

 
 32 Main Street, Thornton 
 
 A Court Hearing was held at the end of August for prosecution of the owners for non 

compliance with the Enforcement Notice.  
 
 Crown Crest, Desford 
 
 This investigation is still ongoing and is running in parallel to the determination of 

planning application 19/00253/CONDIT to extend the permitted days and hours for 
deliveries to and from the site. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 48



Manor Hill Farm 
 
 Planning applications have now been submitted by the owners in an attempt to 

regularise all matters on the site, all action will now be held in abeyance pending the 
determination of the planning applications. 

 
 Untidy Sites 
 
 From 1 May 2019 to 31 July 2019 the Council received 8 complaints in respect of 
 untidy land within the Borough.  The planning enforcement team have successfully 
 introduced the use of Community Protection Notices under Part 4 of the Anti-social 
 Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 201
[...]
al 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

2 0 2 0 0

4

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 19/00253/CONDIT - Crown Crest PLC, Desford Lane, Kirby Muxloe
	8 19/00625/DEEM - Ambion Court, Southfield Way, Market Bosworth
	9 19/00619/OUT - 8 Crossways, Burbage
	10 Planning Enforcement Update
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-56 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Mr DJ Findlay – Vice-Chairman 
Mrs CM Allen, Mr RG Allen, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Mrs LJ Mullaney), 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr REH Flemming, Mr A Furlong, 
Mr SM Gibbens, Mr E Hollick, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith and 
Mr BR Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor MR Lay, Councillor LJP O'Shea 
JP, Councillor R Webber-Jones and Peter Bedford CC 
 
Officers in attendance: Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

150 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor LJ Mullaney with the 
substitution of Councillor Bray authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

151 MINUTES  
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor WJ Crooks stated that, in 
relation to application 18/01288/FUL, he had moved that the ward councillor be 
consulted on final conditions. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by 
Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes be approved subject to the abovementioned 
amendment and signed by the chairman. 

 
152 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Lynch and Walker declared that they were members of Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee which had considered application 19/00619/OUT but 
stated that they had taken no part in the discussion or decision thereon. 
 

153 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of applications 
18/01288/FUL and 19/00252/FUL which were subject to S106 agreements. 
 

154 19/00253/CONDIT - CROWN CREST PLC, DESFORD LANE, KIRBY MUXLOE  
 
Application for variation of condition 11 of planning permission 10/00332/FUL and 
planning permission 12/00313/CONDIT to extend the permitted days and hours during 
which deliveries can be taken at, or dispatched from, the site to: Mondays to Fridays 
(including bank holidays) 06:00 to 23:00; Saturdays 08:00 to 18:00 and Sundays 09:00 
to 13:00. 
 
In introducing the report, it was explained that since the report was published, the 
applicant had lodged a planning appeal on the grounds of non-determination of the 
application. As such, the application could not now be determined by the Planning 
Committee but the committee must consider the proposal and determine what the 



 

-57 - 

outcome of the application would have been, had it been able to determine the 
application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor MJ Crooks and seconded by Councillor Findlay that the 
Planning Inspectorate be notified that planning permission should be refused for the 
reason contained in the officer’s report. 
 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright, moved that a request to officers be 
added to strongly press for a public inquiry in response to the appeal lodged. The mover 
and seconder of the original motion accepted this amendment which was therefore 
adopted as the substantive motion and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The Planning Inspectorate be notified that permission should be 

refused for the reason contained in the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) Officers press strongly for the appeal to be heard by way of a 
public inquiry. 

 
Councillors Lay, O’Shea and Webber-Jones left the meeting at 7.22pm. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7.22pm to allow those wishing to leave the public gallery to do 
so, and reconvened at 7.28pm. 
 

155 19/00625/DEEM - AMBION COURT, SOUTHFIELD WAY, MARKET BOSWORTH  
 
Application for demolition of the existing sheltered flats and the construction of 24 
sheltered flats (for the over 60s) and three bungalows with associated car parking and 
landscaping. 
 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright, proposed that the officer’s 
recommendation be supported and that a note to applicant be added to request 
significant tree planting to replace those lost. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure 

obligations to affordable rented dwellings; 
b. The submission of bat activity surveys and any necessary 

mitigation proposals; 
c. Planning conditions outlined in the officer’s report. 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 

the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw 
back periods; 

 
(iv) A note to applicant be added requesting significant tree planting to 

replace those lost. 
 



 

-58 - 

156 19/00619/OUT - 8 CROSSWAYS, BURBAGE  
 
Application for erection of one dwelling and garage (outline – all matters reserved). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Boothby and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 

officer’s report; 
 

(ii) the Planning Manager be granted delegated powers to determine 
the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
157 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

 
Members received an update in relation to enforcement cases. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

158 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
The committee received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. It was 
moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Roberts and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


